

12-2402

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

THE AUTHORS GUILD, INC., Associational Plaintiff, BETTY MILES,
JOSEPH GOULDEN, and JIM BOUTON, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Defendant-Petitioner.

From an Order Granting Certification of a Class Action, Entered on May 31, 2012,
by the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, No.
1:05-cv-08136-DC Before the Honorable Denny Chin

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION OF DEFENDANT-
PETITIONER FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

DARALYN J. DURIE
JOSEPH C. GRATZ
DURIE TANGRI LLP
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 362-6666

SETH P. WAXMAN
LOUIS R. COHEN
RANDOLPH D. MOSS
DANIEL P. KEARNEY, JR.
ARI HOLTZBLATT*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

July 4, 2012

* Admitted to practice only in Maryland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. CLASS PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ADEQUATELY REPRESENT CLASS MEMBERS WHO WANT GOOGLE BOOKS TO CONTINUE	1
II. GOOGLE’S FAIR USE DEFENSE RAISES INDIVIDUAL ISSUES THAT PRECLUDE A FINDING OF PREDOMINANCE	5
III. THERE IS A COMPELLING NEED FOR IMMEDIATE APPELLATE REVIEW.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alston v. Virginia High School League</i> , 184 F.R.D. 574 (W.D. Va. 1999)	1, 3, 4
<i>Bieneman v. City of Chicago</i> , 864 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1988)	2
<i>Cambridge University Press v. Becker</i> , 2012 WL 1835696 (N.D. Ga. May 11, 2012).....	5, 6
<i>Feist Publications v. Rural Telegraph Service</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	9
<i>Freeland v. AT&T</i> , 238 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	2
<i>Gilpin v. AFSCME</i> , 875 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1989)	1
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	9
<i>In re Fedex Ground Package System, Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 3027405 (N.D. Ind. 2007)	4
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litigation</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Lanzarone v. Guardsmark Holdings</i> , 2006 WL 4393465 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2006).....	4
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	4
<i>Peterson v. Oklahoma City Housing Authority</i> , 545 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1976)	2
<i>Regents of University of California v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA)</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	6
